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RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY
e Approval to vary the Sign By-law through a Comprehensive Sign Design Package.

e Approval and Issuance of Development Permit for Form and Character.

DEVIATION FROM PLANS, POLICIES OR REGULATIONS

e Proposing to vary regulations in the Sign By-law through a Comprehensive Sign Design
Package.

RATIONALE OF RECOMMENDATION

e The proposed awning signs are of an appropriate size and scale for the existing commercial
building and are consistent with the site’s existing signage and branding.

e The proposed signage is below the maximum sign area permitted under the Sign By-law.

e The sign area proposed under the Comprehensive Sign Design Package is less than the sign
area of the existing awning sign.
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RECOMMENDATION

The Planning & Development Department recommends that Council approve Development
Permit No. 7920-0053-00 (Appendix II) for a Comprehensive Sign Design Package and authorize
the Mayor and Clerk to execute the Permit.

NOTE: If the Development Permit as presented, is not acceptable to Council in
relation to the character of the development, including landscaping and siting,
form, exterior design and finish of the building and other structures, including
signs, Council may refer the Development Permit back to staff with direction
regarding any of these matters.

SITE CONTEXT & BACKGROUND

Direction Existing Use OCP Designation | Existing Zone

Subject Site Commercial Mixed- CHI
Employment

North: Single Family Urban RF

Residential

East (Across King George Manufactured Urban RM-M

Boulevard): Homes

South (Across 78 Ave): Commercial Mixed- CHI
Employment

West: Commercial Mixed- CHI
Employment

Context & Background

e The site is located at 7815 King George Boulevard, on the northwest corner of the intersection
of King George Boulevard and 78 Avenue.

o Thessite is designated Mixed-Employment in the Official Community Plan (OCP) and zoned
Highway Commercial Zone (CHI). The site is not located within a secondary plan area.

e The property is currently improved with a single storey commercial building (with mezzanine
space) that is presently occupied by Bartle and Gibson as a warehouse for plumbing, heating,
and electrical supplies and a showroom for kitchen and bathroom fixtures.

e Bartle and Gibson has been operating on the site since 2002 and have utilized an awning for
their tenant signage since occupying the building.

e The existing awning needs to be replaced because the existing frame is rusted and has been
damaged from collisions with the trucks of contractors who patron the business.

e The applicant has proposed a narrower awning constructed of aluminum to minimize conflict
with trucks navigating through the parking lot and to prevent rusting.
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DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Planning Considerations

e The applicant is proposing a Comprehensive Sign Design Package to permit the installation of
three new awning signs. The Comprehensive Sign Design Package is intended to regulate the
form and character of the site’s tenant signage and to vary the following Sign By-law
regulations:

o to increase the number of awning signs permitted on a premise from one to three; and

o toreduce the minimum projection requirement of an awning from 1.2 metres to
0.4 metres.

Referrals

Engineering: The Engineering Department has no objection to the proposal.

POLICY & BY-LAW CONSIDERATIONS

Comprehensive Sign Design Package

e The applicant is proposing to install awnings on the south, southeast, and east elevations of
the existing commercial building.

e An aluminum three-point awning structure is proposed which will be finished with fabric. The
south and east awnings are proposed to be burgundy and the southeast awning is proposed to

be black.

e The awnings on the south and east elevations are proposed to project 0.4 metres from the face
of the exterior wall and have a height of 1.2 metres. The awning on the southeast elevation is
proposed to project 1.2 metres from the exterior wall and have a height of 1.5 metres. The two
different projections result in three distinct awning segments.

e All three elevations of the awning will feature signage. In total, 33.84 square metres of sign
area (the area of the awning containing the sign) and 16.92 square metres of copy area
(the area containing the letters and graphics which make up the message of the sign) are
proposed on the site, which complies with the sign area and copy area requirements of the
Sign By-law.

e The proposed south and east elevation copy reads "bartle & gibson" and features the
company’s logo. The copy area for these two signs are 4.57 square metres each.

e The awning on the southeast elevation is located above the main customer entrance. The copy
area reads "clearance centre - kitchen & bath fixtures" and features an alternate company
logo. The proposed copy area for this sign is 7.78 square metres in area.
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e The Sign By-law limits a premise to one awning sign. The Sign By-law also requires that the
awning project a minimum of 1.2 metres from the exterior wall of the building. A variance to
the Sign By-law is proposed through the Comprehensive Sign Design Package (CSDP) to:

o increase the number of awning signs permitted on a premise from one to three;
and

o toreduce the minimum projection requirement of an awning from 1.2 metres to
0.4 metres.

Signage Assessment

e The applicant has a longstanding business established on the site and wants to update
their signage so that it is both modern and consistent with the branding of their existing
signage, which has been in place since 2002.

e Staff and the applicant explored signage options for the site that did not require variances
to the Sign By-law (i.e. a combination of fascia and awning signs). However, the applicant
believed that the proposed awning signs were the preferred approach for their tenant
since they are consistent with the existing branding established on site.

e The applicant is seeking a variance to reduce the minimum awning projection from
1.2 metres to 0.4 metres. The existing awning experienced damage as a result of a collision
with a contractor’s truck. The variance is sought to minimize the risk of damage to the
sign in the future.

e The awning on the southeast elevation is located over the main entrance of the showroom
and complies with the projection requirement of the Sign By-law.

e The intention of the minimum projection requirements is to ensure that the awnings are
functional by providing adequate weather protection. The awnings on the south and east
elevations function are more decorative than functional as there are no sidewalks or
pathways adjacent to the building, for which the awning can provide weather protection.
As aresult, the awnings act more like a branded fascia board than an awning due to their
small 0.4 metre projection. The awning over the main entrance is 1.2 metres in depth and
provides adequate weather protection for patrons entering the building.

e The existing awning contains eight third party signs of brands that are carried at the
business. The proposed signage does not include these third party signs and also reduces
the amount of copy area used to advertise the occupant. The total sign area complies with
the sign by-law, even though three signs are proposed.

e Given the reduction in copy area and the similar design of the existing awning and the
proposed awning, staff support the proposed variances to reduce the sign projection
requirement and increase the total number of signs on the premises.
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INFORMATION ATTACHED TO THIS REPORT

The following information is attached to this Report:

Appendix L. Proposed Sign By-law Variance Table
Appendix II. Comprehensive Sign Design Package
approved by Shawn Low

Jean Lamontagne
General Manager
Planning and Development

BD/cm



PROPOSED SIGN BY-LAW VARIANCES

Appendix I

Proposed Variances

Sign By-law Requirement

Rationale

To increase the number of
awning signs allowed on the
premises from 1 to 3.

Only one Awning/Canopy
sign is permitted for each
premises (Part 5, Section

27(3)(a))

The proposed awning signs
are consistent with existing
awning signage and the
corporate branding that has
been established on the site.
The signs comply with the
sign area requirements of
the Sign By-law and the
proposal reduces the total
sign area associated with the
premises.

To reduce the minimum
projection requirements of
the awning from 1.2 metres
to 0.4 metres on the south
and east elevations.

The awning/canopy is
projected from the face of the
exterior wall by a minimum
1.2 m [4 ft.] and a maximum of
1.8 m [6 ft.] and has a
clearance of a minimum of 2.4
m [8 ft.] and maximum of 3 m
[10 ft.]. (Part 5, Section

27(3)(a1))

The proposed awnings are
below the minimum
projection requirement to
minimize potential
collisions with contractors’
trucks. Awnings are
proposed instead of fascia
signage to provide a
continuation of the site’s
corporate branding.
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Site Plan

ADDRESS

7815 King George

JOB NUMBER

Job #79066

DATE

11/18/19

ACCOUNT MANAGER
Stacey

DESIGNER

MW

. . DESIGN# ) .
Location of replacement awnings Proposed Awning Details

REVISION DATE
May 12,2020 3:04 PM

CENTURY SIGN LOCATION
Surrey

DESIGN TIME TO DATE

NOTES:
7815 King George - Site Plan
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Please read the disclaimer below
before approving your artwork.
Design Notice: When provided a
proof, itis the client's responsibility to
double-check and thoroughly
proof-read the following: Spelling,
Grammar, Punctuation, Addresses,
Phone Numbers, Colour, Material,
Size & Quantity. Errors will be fixed at
no additional charge but changes to
the original design will be charged at
the quoted hourly rate. Any additional
costs incurred to fix errors after
production are the sole responsibility
of the client

THIS QUOTE OR PROOF IS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR USE IN A
PROJECT BEING PLANNED FOR
YOU BY CENTURY SIGN SYSTEMS
PLEASE FEEL FREE TO SHOW
THIS TO PARTNERS, FRIENDS AND
COLLEAGUES; HOWEVER, THIS
PROOF IS NOT TO BE REPRO-
DUCED, COPIED OR MANUFAC-
TURED BY YOU OR GIVEN TO ANY
OTHER COMPANY WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM
CENTURY SIGN SYSTEMS LTD.
UNAUTHORIZED USE IS SUBJECT
TO CHARGE. THANK YOU.

STAFF USE ONLY

D APPROVED
DELIVERY DATES WILL NOT BE SET UNTIL FINAL PROOF IS APPROVED AND DEPOSIT IS RECEIVED. ONCE APPROVED, PLEASE SIGN AND EMAIL OR FAX TO CENTURY SIGN SYSTEMS: 604.892.3318. CUSTOMER APPROVAL D APPROVED WITH CHANGES
ish: i www.centurysigns.com CHANGES REQUIRED
(‘ 604.892.2218 * Squamish: 1111B Industrial Way @ ysig DATE: 0 (PLEASE MARK CLEARLY ON PROOF

1.866.494.9727 (WRAP) Surrey: #6 - 8125 130th Street N4 sales@centurysigns.com AREAS NEEDING CHANGES)
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Awning Renders:

East & South Elevations: Height: 48", Projection 16, Length as per detail
Corner Elevation: Height: 48’, Projection 48, Length 12'- 10"

Mounted under windows on concrete band

Graphic Details:
SCALE: 1/4"=1"-0"

Total Copy Area: 181.78 Sq Ft
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44.000 in

DELIVERY DATES WILL NOT BE SET UNTIL FINAL PROOF IS APPROVED AND DEPOSIT IS RECEIVED. ONCE APPROVED, PLEASE SIGN AND EMAIL OR FAX TO CENTURY SIGN SYSTEMS: 604.892.3318.

© || barile & gibson

\, 604.892.2218

1.866.494.9727 (WRAP)
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200.875 in

160.500 in

CLIENT
Bartle & Gibson
PROJECT

Exterior awning
ADDRESS

7815 King George
JOB NUMBER

Job #79066

DATE

11/18/19

ACCOUNT MANAGER
Stacey

DESIGNER

Mw

DESIGN#

Proposed Awning Details

REVISION DATE
May 12,2020 3:04 PM

CENTURY SIGN LOCATION
Surrey

DESIGN TIME TO DATE

60.000 in

CLEARANCE CENTRE

oy

44.000 in

kitchen & bath fixtures

* Squamish: 1111B Industrial Way @ www.centurysigns.com

Surrey: #6 - 8125 130th Street

N4 sales@centurysigns.com

oo

© | barlle & gioson

NOTES:
Exterior Awning Rendering
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Please read the disclaimer below
before approving your artwork.
Design Notice: When provided a
proof, itis the client's responsibility to
double-check and thoroughly
proof-read the following: Spelling,
Grammar, Punctuation, Addresses,
Phone Numbers, Colour, Material,
Size & Quantity. Errors will be fixed at
no additional charge but changes to
the original design will be charged at
the quoted hourly rate. Any additional
costs incurred to fix errors after
production are the sole responsibility
of the client

THIS QUOTE OR PROOF IS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR USE IN A
PROJECT BEING PLANNED FOR
YOU BY CENTURY SIGN SYSTEMS.
PLEASE FEEL FREE TO SHOW
THIS TO PARTNERS, FRIENDS AND
COLLEAGUES; HOWEVER, THIS
PROOF IS NOT TO BE REPRO-
DUCED, COPIED OR MANUFAC-
TURED BY YOU OR GIVEN TO ANY
OTHER COMPANY WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM
CENTURY SIGN SYSTEMS LTD.
UNAUTHORIZED USE IS SUBJECT
TO CHARGE. THANK YOU

CUSTOMER APPROVAL

DATE:

STAFF USE ONLY
D APPROVED
I:‘ APPROVED WITH CHANGES

[[] CHANGES REQUIRED
(PLEASE MARK CLEARLY ON PROOF
AREAS NEEDING CHANGES)




Over Front Door Awning

66.000 in

/

Awning Fabric: Patio 500 - Black

Awning Fabric: Patio 500 - Burgundy

East & South Awning Fra

48.000 in

I
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48.000 in 7N
>
%

me Details:

_—

1"x 1”x .09 Staple Bar Frame

Z Clip Mounting brackets
located appropriately

3/16"Tek Screw

16.000 in

3/8" concrete Anchors

CLIENT
Bartle & Gibson

PROJECT
Exterior awning

ADDRESS
7815 King George

JOB NUMBER
Job #79066

DATE

11/18/19

ACCOUNT MANAGER
Stacey

DESIGNER
Mw

DESIGN#
Proposed Awning Details

REVISION DATE
May 12,2020 3:04 PM

CENTURY SIGN LOCATION
Surrey

DESIGN TIME TO DATE

NOTES:
Exterior Awning Frame Details
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Please read the disclaimer below
before approving your artwork
Design Notice: When provided a
proof, itis the client's responsibility to
double-check and thoroughly
proof-read the following: Spelling,
Grammar, Punctuation, Addresses,
Phone Numbers, Colour, Material
Size & Quantity. Errors will be fixed at
no additional charge but changes to
the original design will be charged at

costs incurred to fix errol
production are the sole responsibility
of the client

THIS QUOTE OR PROOF IS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR USE IN A
PROJECT BEING PLANNED FOR
YOU BY CENTURY SIGN SYSTEMS.
PLEASE FEEL FREE TO SHOW
THIS TO PARTNERS, FRIENDS AND
COLLEAGUES; HOWEVER, THIS
PROOF IS NOT TO BE REPRO-
DUCED, COPIED OR MANUFAC-
TURED BY YOU OR GIVEN TO ANY
OTHER COMPANY WITHOUT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM
CENTURY SIGN SYSTEMS LTD.
UNAUTHORIZED USE IS SUBJECT
TO CHARGE. THANK YOU

DELIVERY DATES WILL NOT BE SET UNTIL FINAL PROOF IS APPROVED AND DEPOSIT IS RECEIVED. ONCE APPROVED, PLEASE SIGN AND EMAIL OR FAX TO CENTURY SIGN SYSTEMS: 604.892.3318. CUSTOMER APPROVAL
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